Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 5th October,
2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Mrs Blatchford (Chair)
Councillor J Baillie

Councillor Bogle

Councillor Furnell

Councillor B Harris

Councillor Jordan

Councillor Lewzey

Councillor Painton

Councillor Parnell

Councillor D Thomas

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Pat Wood

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of this Committee

The Committee publishes and implements a
statement of licensing policy. It appoints Sub-
Committees to deal with individual licensing
applications and associated matters for which
the Council as Licensing Authority is
responsible.

Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting about any
report on the agenda for the meeting in which
they have a relevant interest.

Southampton City Council’s Priorities:

e Jobs for local people

e Prevention and early intervention
e Protecting vulnerable people

e Affordable housing

e Services for all

e City pride

e A sustainable Council

Smoking policy — The Council operates
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings.
Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the
meeting

Use of Social Media:- The Council
supports the video or audio recording of
meetings open to the public, for either live
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or
recording a meeting or taking
photographs is interrupting proceedings
or causing a disturbance, under the
Council’'s Standing Orders the person can
be ordered to stop their activity, or to
leave the meeting. By entering the
meeting room you are consenting to
being recorded and to the use of those
images and recordings for broadcasting
and or/training purposes. The meeting
may be recorded by the pre
[...]
uncil will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

¢ understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

o take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

e leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with
Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR

To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

4 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-16)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23
March 2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

6 POLICY ON THE APPLICATION OF THE FIT AND PROPER PERSON TEST FOR
THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES (Pages 17 - 66)

Report of Head of Transactions and Universal Services recommending adoption of a fit
and proper person test policy for the taxi and private hire trades to replace the present
'Driver Conviction Guidelines', attached.

Tuesday, 27 September 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, TRANSACTIONS AND
UNIVERSAL SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Tucker (Chair), Furnell (Vice-Chair), Galton, Jordan,

McEwing, Painton, Parnell and Vassiliou

Apologies: Councillor Spicer

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Spicer.

DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members stated that the interests declared at the 16 December 2014 and 9t and 30t
April 2015 remained unchanged and thus reaffirmed the following and remained in the
meeting during the consideration of the matter:

Councillors Galton, Vassiliou and Painton declared personal interests, in view of
Councillor Galton’s respective status as being a member of Mint Casino (now Genting)
and having previously visited the Genting Casino and being a member of Grosvenor
Leisureworld, Councillor Vassiliou’s respective status as being a member of Grosvenor
Leisureworld and Genting Casino and Councillor Painton’s respective status as holding
membership of Genting Casino.

Councillor Furnell, Jordan, McEwing and Parnell confirmed they had not visited any
casinos.

In addition Councillor Tucker declared a personal interest as having previously attended
a launch of Watermark Westquay event held by Hammerson.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11t November 2015 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the press and public be

excluded from the meeting in respect of the following item based on Categories based
on categories 3, 5 and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure
Rules. Itis notin the public interest to disclose this because doing so would reveal
information which is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs
of the Council.

GAMBLING ACT 2015 AWARD OF LARGE CASINO LICENCE

The Committee considered the confidential report of the Service Director, Legal and
Governance, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4),

-4 -
Page 1



requesting that the Licensing Committee determine which of the four applications for
the Large Casino Licence provides the ‘greatest benefit’ to Southampton and which
Applicant should be awarded the ‘Provisional Statement’.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the following decisions be approved and notified, as agreed at the meeting,
to all applicants in writing after the meeting;

(i) the Committee has decided to grant the provisional statement to Aspers, whose
quantitative score under the Evaluation Criteria and Scoring Matrix was very
significantly above the second placed applicant, and whose bid the Committee
qualitatively considered to be head and shoulders above the others; and

(i)  accordingly, the applications by Global Gaming Ventures (Southampton) Limited,
Grosvenor Casinos Limited and Kymeira Casinos Limited are rejected.

DECISION
Introduction

1. This is the decision of the Licensing Committee in relation to the application for
a provisional statement for a large casino at Watermark West Quay.

2. The provisional decision to grant the application for a provisional statement,
colloquially known as the “Stage 1 grant”, was made on 4t September 2014.
This decision, known as t
[...]
rried Aspers this far will continue and will help to
drive forward the Royal Pier scheme as a whole. The Committee has unanimously
reached the view that the Aspers proposal is likely to result in the greatest benefit to
Southampton. In the opinion of the Committee it is, as stated above, head and
shoulders above the other competitors.

Condition of grant

In accordance with Schedule 9 paragraph 5(3)(a) of the Act, the Committee has
determined to add a condition to any licence requiring compliance with the executed
Schedule 9 agreement. It directs that the provisional statement shall not be issued until
the agreement has been signed and Aspers has signalled assent to such a condition.

In addition, of course, any eventual licence will be subject to the individual conditions
added at Stage 1, the statutory conditions and the mandatory conditions. The default
conditions were excluded in the Stage 1 decision.

Period of grant

In accordance with Schedule 9 paragraph 10(3) of the Act, the period of the provisional
statement shall be three years from the date of this decision. Within that period, the
Committee expects Aspers to have applied for a premises licence for the proposal.
However, there is provision in Schedule 9 paragraph 10(4) for Aspers to apply for an
extension of that period, which would enable it to explain the progress of the scheme.

-17 -
Page 14



This enables the licensing authority to retain some control over the pace and timing of
delivery.

For the reasons given above, and subject to the condition specified, Aspers’ application
for a provisional statement is granted.

-18 -
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: POLICY ON THE APPLICATION OF THE FIT AND
PROPER PERSON TEST FOR THE TAXI AND
PRIVATE HIRE TRADES

DATE OF DECISION: 5 OCTOBER 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE HEAD TRANSACTIONS AND UNIVERSAL
SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Phil Bates Tel: | 023 8083 3523

E-mail:  phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name:  Mitch Sanders Tel: | 023 8083 3613

E-mail:  mitch.sanders@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None.

BRIEF SUMMARY

Report of the Licensing Manager proposing a new policy to assist in applying the fit
and proper person test with regards to Licences issued under the Town Police
Clauses Act 1847 and the local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Committee consider and approve the policy as shown in
Appendix 1 to replace the present General Policy Guidelines
Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The present Guidelines are outdated and no longer fit for purpose, referring
only to more serious offences and vague in their description leaving the
document open to different interpretation. The suggested policy gives clear
guidelines that will reassure the public and give licence holders and
applicants clear boundaries. As a Policy matter the report is brought before
the Licensing Committee to determine.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. At present the guidelines are weak and do not take into consideration the
recent safeguarding principles highlighted in national reports. The Institute of
Licensing is working to provide National guidance on this matter, the National
guidance is unlikely to be published until at least the end of the year and

Page 17



possibly much later. A review of the policy could be left until the guidance is
published but delaying this report leaves the authority at risk.

DETAIL

(Including consultation carried out)

3.

Presently Southampton City Council apply the General Policy Guidelines
Relating to the Relevance of Convictions, a copy is attached as Appendix 2.
These guidelines mirror the most recent guidance issued by the Government
prior to 2010.

As a result of serious case reviews in other parts of the country safeguarding
has become an important weapon in the protection of vulnerable 
[...]
 the principle of Proportionality — the need to balance the
rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action
taken by the Council which affect another’s rights must be no more onerous
than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in this report
must be considered in light of the above obligations.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

26. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report
is not contrary to the Council’s policy framework

KEY DECISION? No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1. Proposed Policy of the Fit and Proper Person Test

2. General Policy Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions
3. 1st Draft policy document

4, Email to taxi trade reps with 1st draft policy

5. Unite Union response to draft policy

6. SHA response to draft policy and response from Licensing
7. Draft Policy Fit and Proper Person dated 29th April 2016
8. Formal consultation e-mail to operators and SHA

9. SHA response to consultation

10. Response from Mr Turkington

11. Response from Lyn Chitty

12. Response form Ashraf Khan

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None.

2.

Equality Impact Assessment

Page 21




Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Privacy Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact No
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 22




Agenda Iltem 6

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL &
GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE APPLICATION OF THE ‘FIT AND
PROPER PERSON’ TEST AND OTHER CONSIDERATION OF
CHARACTER.

TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROV
[...]
in my opinion this power

must be removed as soon as possible to make the licensing authority democratic
unbiased and that is fit for the modern time.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Policy on the application of the fit and proper person test for the taxi and private hire trades
	Appendix 1 Proposed Policy
	Appendix 2 Driver convictions guidelines
	TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976
	GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS
	GENERAL POLICY

	Appendix 3 1st draft of policy
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7 Draft policy dated 29th april 2016
	Appendix 8 Formal consultation email
	Appendix 9 SHA response to consultation
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11
	Appendix 12 Response from Private Hire Driver




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2016

Present: Councillors Mrs Blatchford (Chair), J Baillie, Bogle, Furnell, B Harris, 
Jordan, Painton and Parnell

Apologies: Councillors Lewzey and D Thomas

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Lewzey and 
Thomas.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Committee elected Councillor Furnell as Vice-Chair for the remainder of this 
Municipal year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

4. POLICY ON THE APPLICATION OF THE FIT AND PROPER PERSON TEST FOR 
THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES 

The Committee considered the report of the Licencing Manager proposing a new policy 
to assist in applying the fit and proper person test with regards to licences issued in 
accordance with the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

Clive Johnson (Southampton Trade Association), Perry McMillan (Unite Cab Section), 
Ian Hall, Dave Beszant and Richard Drover (Southampton Hackney Association) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED 

(i) To approve the policy as detailed in Appendix 1 to replace the present 
General Policy Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions; and

(ii) That the Licensing Manager provide a quarterly report to the Committee 
on Licences revoked or suspended under delegated authority.


